

N.D.P.S. Case No. 31/2025

Order No. 2, dated 21.02.2025.

Accused Sagar Sarkar, son of Lt. Mridul Sarkar of village Saidapur, PO Sanmati Nagar, PS. Raghunathganj, Dist. Murshidabad, has been brought under arrest and produced before this court in connection with Lalgola P.S. Case No. 142/2025, dt. 19.02.2025, u/S. 21(c)/29 of the N.D.P.S. Act. Received accused challan, seizure list, forwarding report, police arrest/custody memo, inspection memo and medical report. Perused the same. Let the said documents be kept with the record.

Today the Ld. Advocates of Berhampore Bar Associations have taken a resolution that they are not in a position to appear before the Ld. Courts due to sudden demise of an Advocate and requested not to pass any adverse order.

I.O is also present with the C.D. and he makes a prayer for seven (07) days police remand in respect of above named accused person.

The above named accused person is heard in person. He makes no complaint regarding his health.

Heard the Ld. P.P. in-charge and the I.O. of this case.

Perused the C.D.

I also peruse the prayer of the I.O. It has duly been recommended by the S.D.P.O., Bhagwangola, Murshidabad, CI, Bhagwangola, Murshidabad and the O.C., Lalgola P.S., Murshidabad.

Considering the chance of further recovery and to apprehend other person, involved in the offence, prayer of the I.O is allowed for three days. The accused person be remanded to police custody with a direction upon the I.O. to produce the accused person before this court on **24.02.2025**.

I.O. is directed not to inflict any sort of torture upon the accused person, to get him medically examined in each 48 hours and to follow the guidelines of the Hon'ble Apex Court passed in D.K. Basu Case including providing medical facilities to the accused person.

To date i.e. **24.02.2025** for production of the accused person from the police custody with C.D.

I.O. also makes a prayer for adding Section 27(A) of the NDPS Act with the original section of law.

The prayer of the I.O. for adding Section 27(A) of the NDPS Act is kept with the record.

To date (i.e. 24.02.2025) for hearing the prayer of the I.O. for adding Section 27(A) of the NDPS Act.

Return the C.D.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to the I.O. of this case for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Judge.
(J.O. Code WB 00687)

ADJ, 2nd Court, Cum,
Judge, Special Court, Under N.D.P.S. Act,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(J.O. Code WB 00687)