

**N.D.P.S. Case No. 31/2025**

Present : Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma  
ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Berhampore,  
- Cum -  
Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act,  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
[JO Code : WB 00706]  
(In-Charge)

Order No.12, dated 19.06.2025.

Accused named Md. Kamrujjaman @ Kamu, son of Lt. Md. Rejaul Korim of Atrosiya, PO. Bilbora Kobra, PS Lalgola, Dist. Murshidabad, is brought under arrest and produced before this Court in connection with Lalgola P.S. Case No. 142/2025, dt. 19.02.2025, u/S. 21(c)/29 of the N.D.P.S. Act. Seen the arrest memo, inspection memo and medical ticket of the accused person. The above named accused person is heard in person. He makes no complaint regarding his health. The accused is taken into custody and remanded to JC till 23.06.2025. Also received the accused challan and the forwarding report. Perused the same. Let the said documents be kept with the record.

Ld. Special P.P. is present.

I.O. is also present with C.D. and he makes a petition for seven (07) days police remand in respect of above named accused person.

Ld. Advocate for accused Md. Kamrujjaman @ Kamu files a vokalatnama with a petition for releasing the accused person on bail.

The PC prayer of the accused is moved by the Ld. Special P.P.

The prayer for PC is recommended by SDPO, Bhagwangola, CI, Bhagwangola and OC, Lalgola.

Ld. Special P.P. submits that Phensedyl bottles were seized in this case from the previously arrested accused person and during investigation of this case, involvement of this accused has transpired from his statement. As such, PC of the accused as prayed by the I.O. may be allowed in the interest of the investigation of this case.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Sri Nibjya Dutta strongly opposes the prayer for PC and submits that the accused has been falsely implicated in this case. He further submits that there is no whisper of the name of the accused in the FIR and all of a sudden the accused has been arrested by the police and produced before this court with prayer for PC.

Perused the case record and the CD.

Having considered the submissions of both sides and the facts and circumstances of this case and also the materials available on record including the nature of offence, I find that the prosecution would be given an opportunity to unveil the truth and accordingly I am inclined to allow the PC prayer in respect of accused Md. Kamrujjaman @ Kamu.

Accordingly, considering the ground for police custody of accused Md. Kamrujjaman @ Kamu, I find that the police custody of the accused person for four days will be sufficient. Accordingly, the prayer for PC is allowed for four days.

During PC period the accused shall not be subjected to any sort of physical torture and violence. The I.O. shall be responsible for the safety and security of the accused and shall get him examined by a doctor of Government Hospital on each day during the PC period and shall produce him before this court on expiry of PC period with medical report.

In view of the above, the bail prayer of the accused is rejected.

To date, i.e. 23.06.25.

The accused shall be produced before this court on 23.06.25.

Return CD.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the I.O. for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected  
by me,

Judge.  
(J.O. Code WB 00706)  
(In-Charge)

ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cum,  
Judge, Special Court, Under N.D.P.S. Act,  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
[JO Code : WB 00706]  
(In-Charge)