

**N.D.P.S. Case No. 31/2025**

Present : Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma  
ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Berhampore,  
- Cum -  
Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act,  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
[JO Code : WB 00706]  
(In-Charge)

**Order No. 13, dated 23.06.2025.**

Accused Md. Kamrujjaman @ Kamu is produced after PC with the PC return report.

Seen the accused challan and the medical ticket of the accused person.

The accused person is taken into custody and remanded to JC till 07.07.25.

Accused Kabir Ali, Jahangir Alam @ Kanfora Jahangir and Sagar Sarkar are produced from JC.

Bail petition filed on behalf of accused Kabir Ali and Jahangir Alam @ Kanfora Jahangir is fixed for hearing today.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submits that one Hasibur Rahaman who is one of the seizure witnesses in this case is also the seizure witness in Lalgola PS Case No. 1094/24 dt. 06.11.24 and also in Lalgola PS Case No. 454/23 dated 17.10.23 and the same person has also been made seizure witness in this case. He also submits that citing the stock witnesses as seizure witnesses in such types of cases, instead of independent witnesses, casts serious doubt on the veracity of seizure. He prays for releasing the accused persons on bail.

Perused the case record.

The seizure list regarding the seizure of Heroin is not lying with the case record and it has been stated that the same is lying with the Copying Department.

Ld. Special P.P. also submits that he is not able to produce the case diary today.

Considering the facts and circumstances and nature of the case, perusal of the seizure list and case diary is necessary for hearing the bail petition of the accused persons.

Accordingly, fix 27.06.25 for hearing bail petition.

Seizure list be incorporated with the case record and the CD be produced on the date fixed.

To date, i.e. 07.07.25, for production.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Judge.  
(J.O. Code WB 00706)  
(In-Charge)

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
- Cum -  
Judge, Special Court, Under N.D.P.S. Act,  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
(J.O. Code WB 00706)  
(In-Charge)