

NDPS 31-2025

**Present:-** Shri Sanjeev Kumar Sharma  
ADJ 2nd Court, Berhampore  
Murshidabad. (In charge)

Order No.14

Dt. 27.06.2025

Record is put up today for hearing bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Md. Kamrujjaman @ Kamu on 23.06.2025.

Ld. PP present with case diary. The seizure list regarding the seizure of heroine has been incorporated with the record.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the entire case is based on seizure but the seizure itself is tented in this case. He also submits that one of the seizure witness namely Hasibur Rahaman is the seizure witness in different cases of Lalgola PS. He shows the copy of seizure list in Lalgola PS case no 1094/2024 dated 06.11.2024 and Lalgola PS case no. 454/2023 dated 17.10.2023. He also submits that the accused is prosecuted in this case only on the basis stock witness as seizure witness. He prays for releasing the accused on bail.

Ld. PP strongly opposes the bail prayer and submits that seizure has been made from the accused person and CFSL report has come before this Court stating that the article seized containing Codeine. He further submits that the investigation is going on.

Perused the case record and CD.

Ld. Defence counsel has raised a question over the veracity of seizure on the plea that one person has been joined in the seizure list witness in different cases at Lalgola PS. The point raised by Ld. Advocate for the accused is certainly pertinent at the final hearing of the case but at this stage, when the investigation is going on the question can not be taken into consideration.

Having considered the submission of both sides and also considering the materials on record, bail prayer for the accused Md. Kamrujjaman @ Kamu is rejected.

CD be returned.

To date for production.

Dictated & corrected by me,

ASJ, 2nd Court, Msd  
( In charge)

Addl Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,  
Berhampore. ( In charge)