

**NDPS Case No.:- 31/2025.**

Order No.:- 26

Dated:- 06.12.2025.

The case record is put up in pursuance of a petition filed on behalf of accused person, namely, Jahangir Kabir @ Kanfora Jahangir. A server copy of the order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, passed in CRM (NDPS) No. 1084 of 2025 dated 04.12.2025 is filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused person. He also files an Affidavit in respect of the genuineness of the document.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person, by filing a petition along with server copy of order passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta submits that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to grant bail U/S 483 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023/ Section 439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 in favour of the accused person and he prays for necessary order for furnishing bond.

Perused the server copy of order of the Hon'ble High Court, passed in C.R.M. (NDPS) No. 1084 of 2025 dated 04.12.2025.

On perusal of the order of the Hon'ble High Court, passed in C.R.M.(NDPS) No. 1084 of 2025 dated 04.12.2025, I find that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased enough to pass the following order :-

“Petitioner, namely, **Jahangir Kabir @ Kanfora Jahangir** shall furnish bond of Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand Only), with two sureties of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) each, one of whom must be local to the satisfaction of learned Special Judge, under NDPS Act, Berhampore, Murshidabad.

If on bail, the petitioner shall be physically present on each and every date before the learned trial Court in seisin of the case. The petitioner shall not leave the jurisdiction of district of Murshidabad without prior permission of the learned Special Court.”

In view thereof, the accused person is permitted to furnish bonds in terms of the order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Let the server copy of the order of the Hon'ble Court be kept with the record.

To date (i.e. 13.03.2026) for appearance, if on bail.

Let a copy of this order be sent through mail to the accused person through the Superintendent, BCCH, and Secretary, DLSA, Murshidabad, for information.

Dictated & Corrected  
by me,

Judge.  
(J.O. Code WB 01303)

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
-cum-  
Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act,  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
(J.O. Code WB 01303)